SENATE JOINT RESOLUTION 840

By Niceley

A RESOLUTION to confirm the appointment of Frank Cagle of Strawberry Plains to the State Textbook and Instructional Materials Quality Commission.

WHEREAS, Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 49-6-2201, provides for the creation of the State Textbook and Instructional Materials Quality Commission; and

WHEREAS, Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 49-6-2201(a)(1)(D)(i), provides that three (3) members of the commission shall be citizens of this state who are not employed in the public kindergarten through grade twelve (K-12) educational system but who are knowledgeable of education issues in this state; and

WHEREAS, Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 49-6-2201(a)(1)(D)(ii)(b), provides that the Speaker of the Senate shall appoint a person who resides in the eastern grand division of the state; and

WHEREAS, Lieutenant Governor Randy McNally, Speaker of the Senate, acting pursuant to Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 49-6-2201(a)(1)(D)(ii)(b), has appointed Frank Cagle of Strawberry Plains as a member of the State Textbook and Instructional Materials Quality Commission for a term that will expire on June 30, 2022; and

WHEREAS, Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 49-6-2201(b)(1), provides that each appointed member shall be confirmed by joint resolution of the General Assembly; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SENATE OF THE ONE HUNDRED ELEVENTH GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF TENNESSEE, THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES CONCURRING, that we hereby confirm the appointment of Frank Cagle to the State Textbook and Instructional Materials Quality Commission for a term that will expire on June 30, 2022.